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SUMNER SPEED SHOP
16008 60TH ST E

SUMNER, WA 98390
PERMIT SET - 4.9.2019

PHIL'S SPEED SHOP LLC
OWNER

910 TRAFFIC AVE
SUMNER, WA 98390
CONTACT: CRISTI ACUNA
PHONE: 253.863.8144
FAX:
EMAIL: cristiacuna@sunsetchev.com

BCRA, INC
ARCHITECT

414 STEWART ST, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WA 98101
CONTACT: JARED MILNE
PHONE: 253.625.3300
FAX: 253.627.4395
EMAIL: jmilne@bcradesign.com

SWENSON SAY FAGET
STRUCTURAL

934 BROADWAY, SUITE 100
TACOMA, WA 98402
CONTACT: JORDAN JONES
PHONE: 253.284.9470
FAX:
EMAIL: jjones@ssfengineering.com

VICINITY MAP

SHEET INDEXPROJECT TEAM ABBREVIATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS

PROJECT INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION REMOVAL OF EXTERIOR ENVELOPE. PROVIDE 
NEW EXTERIOR ENVELOPE INCLUDING SIDING, 
INSULATED ROOFING, STOREFRONT, AND 
DOORS. NEW MEZZANINE STRUCTURE WITH
NEW LIGHTING, HVAC, AND PLUMBING. NEW 
CANOPY STRUCTURE AND DECK.

SITE ADDRESS 16008 60TH ST E
SUMNER, WA 98390

PARCEL NUMBER 0520198006

ZONING GC - GENERAL COMMERCIAL

JURISDICTION CITY OF SUMNER

UTILITY PURVEYORS SEWER : CITY OF SUMNER
WATER: CITY OF SUMNER 
ELECTRIC: CITY OF SUMNER

CODES UTILIZED 2015 IBC W WAC AMMENDMENTS
2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE
2015 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE
SUMNER MUNICIPAL CODE

PROJECT SITE ACCESS 60TH ST E, 160TH AVE E

PROJECT SITE AREA 68,955 SF

USE AUTOMOTIVE SALES

OCCUPANCY B

OCCUPANCY LOAD 110 OCC

CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB

SPRINKLERED YES

NUMBER OF STORIES 1 W/ MEZZANINE

BUILDING HEIGHT 18'-6"

BUILDING AREA
FIRST FLOOR 9,480 SF

MEZZANINE 1,480 SF

PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

SHEET TITLE

35 - STRUCTURAL

S1.1 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

S1.2 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

S2.1 FOUNDATION PLAN

S2.2 MAIN FLOOR AND MEZZANINE FRAMING
PLAN

S3.1 ELEVATIONS

S4.1 CONCRETE DETAILS

S5.1 STEEL FRAMING DETAILS

S6.1 WOOD FRAMING DETAILS

S6.2 WOOD FRAMING DETAILS

S7.1 LIGHT GAUGE DETAILS

SHEET TITLE

05 - GENERAL

G-101 COVER

G-401 AIR BARRIER PLAN AND SECTIONS

30 - ARCHITECTURAL

A-111 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

A-121 FLOOR PLAN

A-151 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A-161 ROOF PLAN

A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - COLORED

A-222 INERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-301 BUILDING SECTIONS

A-311 WALL SECTIONS

A-312 WALL SECTIONS

A-401 ENLARGED CANOPY PLAN

A-402 ENLARGED CANOPY SECTIONS

A-411 ENLARGED MEZZANINE PLAN

A-412 ENLARGED MEZZANINE SECTIONS

A-413 MEZZANINE DETAILS

A-414 DECK DETAILS

A-501 TRELLIS DETAILS

A-521 EXTERIOR WALL DETAILS

A-541 AIR AND WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
SEQUENCING @ STOREFRONT FRAMES

A-542 DOOR DETAILS

A-546 STOREFRONT DETAILS

A-561 ROOF DETAILS

A-611 DOOR AND STOREFRONT SCHEDULE

A-621 ASSEMBLY TYPES

16008 60TH ST E

SUMNER, WA 98390

PR PAIR

PT PAINT

QTY QUANTITY

R THERMAL RESISTANCE

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RD ROOF DRAIN

REQ'D REQUIRED

REV REVISION

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

SCHED SCHEDULE

SF STOREFRONT / SQUARE FOOT

SIM SIMILAR

SQ SQUARE

SQFT SQUARE FEET

SS STAINLESS STEEL

STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STRUCT STRUCTURE / STRUCTURAL

TEMP TEMPORARY

TO TOP OF

TOS TOP OF SLAB / TOP OF
STRUCTURE

TS TUBE STEEL

TYP TYPICAL

U/ UNDER

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VNR VENEER

VTR VENT THRU ROOF

W/ (w/) WITH

WC WATER CLOSET

WH WATER HEATER

WRB WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

WT WEIGHT

WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

WWM WELDED WIRE MESH

HT HEIGHT

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR
CONDITIONING

HW HOT WATER

HYD HYDRANT

IN INCHES

INS/INSUL INSULATION

LAV LAVATORY

LB(S) POUNDS

LF LINEAR FEET

MATL
(MAT'L)

MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MECH MECHANICAL

MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING

MFR MANUFACTURER

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANOUS

N/A NOT APPLICABLE

NO NUMBER

NTS NOT TO SCALE

O/ OVER

OC (oc) ON CENTER

OCC OCCUPANT

OCD OVERHEAD COILING DOOR

OFCI OWNER FURNISHED,
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OFOI OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER
INSTALLED

OH OVERHEAD

OLF OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

OPP OPPOSITE

PFSM PRE-FINISHED SHEET METAL

PPT PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE
TREATED

@ AT

AB ANCHOR BOLT

ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT

AL-SF ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

BO B.O. BOTTOM OF

CL CENTER LINE

DIA DIAMETER

DN DOWN

DR DOOR

DS DOWNSPOUT

E EAST

EA EACH

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

EQ EQUAL / EQUIVALENT

ESMT EASEMENT

EXIST (E) EXISTING

FD FLOOR DRAIN / FOOTING DRAIN

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FF FACTORY FINISH / FINISH
FLOOR

FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FH FIRE HYDRANT

FLR FLOOR

FO FACE OF / FINISHED OPENING

FT FOOT

FTG FOOTING

GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GL GLAZING / GLASS

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HC HOLLOW CORE

HM HOLLOW METAL

HR HOUR

HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL
SECTIONS

NOT TO SCALE

1. PERFORMACE OF BUILDING AIR BARRIER COMPONENTS SHALL MEET THE AIR LEAKAGE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2012 WSEC SECTION 
C402.4.THE BUILDING EVELOPE SHALL BE TESTED ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF WSEC C402.4.1.2.3 AND AIR LEAKAGE 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.40 cfm/ft AT A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.3" WATER GUAGE. A REPORT INCLUDING TESTED SURFACE AREA, 
FLOOR AREA, AIR BY VOLUMNE, STORIES ABOVE GRADE, AND AIR LEAKAGE RATES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OWNER 
AND TO THE BULDING OFFICIAL.

2. INSTALL A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SYSTEM OVER THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE (ROOF, WALLS, AND FLOOR) SEPARATING THE 
INTERIOR CONDITIONED AIR FROM THE EXTERIOR UNCONDITIONED AIR WITH AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT EXCEEDING 0.4 CFM PER 
SQUARE FOOT OF EXTERIOR ENVELOPE AREA AT 75 Pa OR 0.3 Wg. THE CONTINUOUS BUILDING AIR BARRIER SYSTEM INCLUDES AIR 
TIGHT CONNECTIONS TO ANY PENETRATIONS, WINDOW, DOORS, LOUVERS, AND BETWEEN ADJACENT DIFFERENT TYPES OF AIR 
BARRIER FENESTRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH C402.4.3.

BUILDING AIR BARRIER SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

SEPERATE PERMITS / DEFFERED SUBMITTALS

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, AND 
ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, AND STANDARDS.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES.

3. WHERE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN OR NOTED FOR ANY PART OF THE WORK, THE DETAILS SHALL BE THE SAME AS 
FOR OTHER SIMILAR WORK. IF QUESTIONS CANNOT BE RESOLVED IN THIS MANNER, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. AN APPROVED PUBLIC SAFETY KEY BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT THE MAIN ENTRANCE AND SHALL BE CLEARLY VISIBLE, 
MOUNTED WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE GRADE, AND APPROVED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. THE KEY BOX SHALL CONTAIN KEYS THAT 
OPERATE EMERGENCY OVERRIDE SYSTEMS. KEYS SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED AS FOR WHAT DOOR, ROOM, AREA OR LOCK THEY 
SERVE. THE KEY BOX SHALL CONTAIN KEYS TO OPEN DOORS OR OTHER ACCESS MEANS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 

• THE MAIN ENTRANCE 
• ROOMS CONTAINING CONTROL VALVES FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 
• ROOMS CONTAINING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL PANELS
• ROOMS CONTAINING MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICES PANELS 

5. WHERE DEVICES OR ITEMS OR PARTS THEREOF ARE REFERED TO IN SINGULAR IT IS INTENDED THAT SUCH SHALL APPLY TO AS 
MANY SUCH DEVICES, ITEMS OR PARTS AS ARE REQUIRED TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.

6. FIELD MEASURE AND CONFIRM DIMENSIONS FOR OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS.

7. PROVIDE STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACKING PLATES AND BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR SECURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS, DOORS 
AND DOOR HARDWARE INCLUDING WALL-MOUNTED DOOR STOPS, HANDRAILS, WALL-MOUNTED SHELVES, MISCELLANEOUS 
EQUIPMENT, AND SUSPENDED MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

8. COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL BASE AND HOUSEKEEPING PADS FOR MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

9. LOCATE ACCESS DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, SUBMIT PROPOSED LOCATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR 
REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF CONCRETE AND TOPPING SLAB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

11. COORDINATE EXACT SIZE AND PLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT BEING PROVIDED.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING FOR THE BUILDING STRUCTURE AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS UNTIL 
FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

13. FIRE BLOCKING AND SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

MECHANICAL
PLUMBING
FIRE SPRINKLER
FIRE ALARM
SIGNAGE

RECEIVED
04/09/2019
Community

Development

BLD-2019-0146

Review #1

APPROVED
Reviewed for Code Compliance

04/24/2019By: Richard Kelley - Building Official

APPROVED
City of Sumner Planning Department

                                 04/26/2019

The approval of this plan is subject to additional conditions listed in land use
permit No.

 
 By:

Approved for Construction

City of Sumner Public Works

05/02/2019

umner Pub

By: Joe Fessler
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COPY
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1
AIR BARRIER PRESSURE BOUNDARY

 1/8" = 1'-0"2
AIR BARRIER PRESSURE BOUNDARY - BUILDING SECTION

 1/8" = 1'-0"3
AIR BARRIER PRESSURE BOUNDARY - BUILDING SECTION

BUILDING AIR BARRIER SYSTE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
INSTALL A CONTINUOUS BUILDING AIR BARRIER SYSTEM OVER THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE (ROOF, WALLS, AND FLOOR)
SEPARATING THE INTERIOR CONDITIONED AIR FROM THE EXTERIOR UNCONDITIONED AIR WITH AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT 
EXCEEDING 0.40 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT OF EXTERIOR ENVELOPE AREA AT 75 Pa OR 0.3 Wg. THE CONNECTIONS TO ANY 
PENETRATIONS, WINDOWS, DOORS, LOUVERS, AND BETWEEN ADJACENT DIFFERENT TYPES OF AIR BARRIER SYSTEMS.

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

EXTERIOR WALL - SHEET APPLIED AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM

ROOF - SELF-ADHERED AIR/VAPOR BARRIER SYSTEM

GENERAL NOTES
THESE PLANS AND SECTIONS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND 
INTENDED ONLY TO SHOW WHOLE BUILDING AIR BARRIER
SYSTEM PRESSURE BOUNDARY TO BE TESTED. REFER TO 
BUILDING PLANS, ASSEMBLIES, SECTIONS, AND DETAILS FOR
ACTUAL AIR BARRIER SYSTEM LOCATIONS AND EXTENTS.

ZONE 1: ENVELOPE AREA

WALLS   7,490 SF
ROOF   9,674 SF
TOTAL 17,184 SF

1

2
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COPY
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 1" = 20'-0"1
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN 0 10 20 40

1" = 20'-0" SCALE:

TRUE
NORTH

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

SITE PLAN LEGEND

1. VERIFY EXISTING SITE FEATURES IN FIELD.

2 DESIGN REVIEW 03.27.2019

Bike rack to be
relocated out of
walkway, and
installed to the east of
the entrance unless
other location is
approved.

All parking stalls shall
be a minimum of 8.5'
by 18'

APPROVED
City of Sumner Planning Department

                                 04/26/2019

The approval of this plan is subject to additional conditions listed in land use
permit No.

 
 By:
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTESFLOOR PLAN SHEET NOTESFLOOR PLAN LEGEND
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PLAN 
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1. REFER TO A-621 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY TYPES.

2. REFER TO A-201 FOR EXTERIOR WINDOW CALLOUTS.

3. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL (CONDUIT, PIPING, AND 
DUCT) PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING/ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

01 STRUCTURE / EDGE OF ROOF ABOVE.

02 COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL.

03 EXISTING STRUCTURE.

 1/8" = 1'-0"2
MEZZANINE PLAN

OCCUPANCY CALC

PER IBC CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

TABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

BUSINESS AREAS SF / 100 GROSS

FIRST FLOOR 9,480 SF / 100 = 95 OCC

MEZZANINE 1,480 SF / 100 = 15 OCC
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1. CENTER SUSPENDED CEILING GRIDS WITHIN OVERALL DIMENSION OF ROOM/AREA 
PER GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION AND PROVIDE EQUAL DIMENSIONS AT EDGE OF 
PERIMETER WALLS AND/OR SOFFITS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH AND CENTERLINE OF FIXTURES, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

3. AT SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS, CENTER LIGHT FIXTURES, DIFFUSERS, 
SPEAKERS, FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS, ALARMS, DETECTORS ETC. WITHIN TILES, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. PROVIDE ARMSTRONG BERC2 CLIP (OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT) IN LIEU OF 2" 
PERIMETER ANGLE PER ICC 3SR-1308 FOR CONNECTING GRID MEMBERS TO 
PERIMETER WALL.

5. REFER TO SHEET A-551 FOR TYPICAL SUSPENDED CEILING SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.

6. PER ASCE 7-02 SECTION 9.6.2.6.2.2 ITEM C: PROVIDE LATERAL FORCE BRACING 
(VERTICAL STRUTS AND SPLAY WIRES) FOR CEILINGS WITH AN AREA OF 1,000 SQUARE 
FEET OR MORE.

7. DESIGN AND PROVIDE ALL CEILING SECONDARY SUPPORT SYSTEMS SUSPENDED 
FROM PRIMARY STRUCTURE ABOVE. REFER TO #/A-551 FOR MINIMUM CEILING 
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS.

8. REFER ALSO TO STRUCTURAL FOR LOCATIONS OF WALL FRAMING THAT EXTENDS TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE.

9. ALIGN FLOOR FRAMING AND ROOF FRAMING WITH SUSPENDED T-BAR GRID LAYOUT 
TO ACCOMODATE THE CEILING, LIGHTING AND HVAC SYSTEMS.

10. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL INCLUDE DOWN SHIELDING OR CUT OFF TO PREVENT 
LIGHT POLLUTION. 

(1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELECTRICAL

LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELECTRICAL

CEILING HEIGHT11'-0"

AEP SPAN - PRESTIGE SOFFIT PANEL

PANEL JOINT

CEILING DIFFUSER (SIZE AND TYPE VARIES)
  -REFER ALSO TO MECHANICAL

DOOR AS SCHEDULED / OPENING, PER PLAN

RELITE / WINDOW / STOREFRONT AS SCHEDULED

WALL PER PLAN
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FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES

SCALE:
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1/8" = 1'-0" 

PLAN 
NORTH

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHEETNOTESREFELCTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

01 18'-0" DIA FAN, BIG ASS FANS - "BASIC 6". SEE MFGR FOR DETAILS.

02 10'-0" INTERIOR SUSPENDED LED FIXTURE.

03 8'-0" INTERIOR RECESSED FIXTURE.

04 10'-0" EXTERIOR RECESSED LED FIXTURE.

05 12'-0" EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNT LED FIXTURE.

06 LED SURFACE MOUNT PUCK LIGHT.

 1/8" = 1'-0"2
MEZZANINE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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ROOF PLAN

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTESROOF PLAN SHEET NOTESROOF PLAN LEGEND
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1/8" = 1'-0" 

PLAN 
NORTH

1. REFER TO A-621 FOR ROOF ASSEMBLY TYPES.

2. SEE ALSO FLOOR PLANS FOR OBSCURED ROOF ELEMENTS NOT CALLED OUT ON THIS
DRAWING.

ROOF DRAINAGE CALC

UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE 

APPENDIX D, TABLE D 101.1, MAX RATES OF RAINFALL FOR VARIOUS CITIES

SEATTLE, WA = 1 IN/HR

ROOF AREA

11,965 SF

TABLE 1101.12 SIZING ROOF DRAINS, LEADERS, AND VERTICAL RAINWATER PIPING

3" PIPE @ 1 IN/HR = 8,800 SF

11,965 SF / 8,800 SF = 2 DOWNSPOUTS REQUIRED,  8 PROVIDED
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STL-1 STEEL MEMBER - PT TO MATCH M-1
CMU-1 CMU - MUTUAL MATERIALS, GROUND FACE, "CHARCOAL"
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NORTH ELEVATION - 60TH
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EXTERIOR MATERIALS

2 DESIGN REVIEW 03.27.2019

2

APPROVED
City of Sumner Planning Department

                                 04/26/2019

The approval of this plan is subject to additional conditions listed in land use
permit No.
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TYP EXTERIOR DECK EDGE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"7
EXTERIOR STAIR

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"6
EXTERIOR DECK EDGE @ RAIL

 3" = 1'-0"3
TYP EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL CORNER

 3" = 1'-0"5
TYP EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL POST

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL @ STAIR
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A

1

TYP

6"

EXISTING STRUCTURE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

FASTENERS AND SEALANT
PER MFGR

WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

CMU BASE W CAP 
FLASHING BELOW

EXISTING SIDING

A

3

TYP

6"

TYP

6"

EXISTING STRUCTRUE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

CMU BASE W CAP
FLASHING BELOW

EXISTING SIDING

MEZZANINE

8' - 10"

BEAM PER 
STRUCTURAL

5/4 DECKING

WALL ASSEMBLY 
PER PLAN

COLUMN PER 
STRUCTURAL

EXISTING SIDING

FINISH FLOOR

0"

A

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN 
WHERE APPLICABLE

WALL ASSEMBLY 
PER PLAN

EXISTING STRUCTURE
EXISTING STRUCTURE

FOOTING PER STRUCTURAL

WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

PRE FINISHED 
CAP FLASHING

EXISTING SIDING

T.O. CMU

3'-4" A.F.F.

PRE FINISHED FLASHING
PER MFGR

WALL ASSEMBLY 
PER PLAN

WALL ASSEMBLY 
PER PLAN

FASTENERS AND SEALANT
PER MFGR

EXISTING SIDING

A

1

TYP

6"

EXISTING STRUCTURE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

FASTENERS AND SEALANT
PER MFGR

WALL ASSEMBLY 
PER PLAN

CMU BASE W CAP 
FLASHING BELOW

EXISTING SIDING

A

3

TYP

6"

TYP

6"

EXISTING STRUCTRUE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

CMU BASE W CAP
FLASHING BELOW

EXISTING SIDING

WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

PRE FINISHED 
FLASHING

EXISTING SIDING
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 1 1/2" = 1'-0"1
TYP SIDING @ EXTERIOR CORNER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"3
TYP SIDING @ EXTERIOR WALL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"9
EXTERIOR WALL @ OUTDOOR DECK

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"5
TYP CMU FOOTING

 3" = 1'-0"6
METAL SIDING TRANSITION - VERTICAL

 3" = 1'-0"8
METAL SIDING TRANSITION - HORIZONTAL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"2
TYP SIDING @ EXTERIOR CORNER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
TYP SIDING @ EXTERIOR WALL

 3" = 1'-0"7
METAL SIDING TRANSITION - VERTICAL
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CONTINUOUS 
COMMERCIALWRAP OVER 
WINDOW ROUGH 
OPENING

REFER TO DUPONT INSTALLATION 

GUIDELINES/INSTRUCTIONS FOR 

ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION 

REQUIREMENTS. CONFORM TO DUPONT 

REQUIREMENTS FOR 10-YEAR 

WARRANTY

STEP 1

8
"

8"

CUT HEAD FLAP

TEMPORARILY SECURE 
COMMERCIALWRAP WITH 
TYVEK TAPE

COMMERCIALWRAP

STEP 2

FLIP HEAD FLAP UP TO 
EXPOSE SHEATHING AND 
TEMPORARILY SECURE 
WITH TYVEK TAPE.

STEP 3

INSTALL 9" FLEXWRAP NF 
SELF-ADHERED 
MEMBRANE AT SILL.  ROLL 
DOWN TIGHT TO ACHIEVE 
PROPER ADHESION USING 
A 2-HANDED ROLLER AND 
HEAVY PRESSURE

8
" 

M
IN

3"TYP

6"

TYP

COMMERCIALWRAP

STEP 4

BED OF SEALANT

STEP 5

FULLY WELDED PRE-
FINISHED SHEET METAL 
SILL PAN FLASHING WITH 
END DAMS AND BACK 
DAM, SET IN FRESH 
SEALANT AND FASTEN AT 
END DAMS

STEP 6

WRAP 9" STRAIGHTFLASH
(FLEXIBLE FLASHING) 
INTO ROUGH OPENING AT 
JAMBS ENTIRE HEIGHT OF 
JAMB. ROLL DOWN TIGHT 
TO ACHIEVE PROPER 
ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND 
HEAVY PRESSURE

STEP 7

APPLY DUPONT 
RECOMMENDED PRIMER 
TO THE TOP OF JAMB 
FLASHING AND EXPOSED 
SHEATHING

STEP 8

INSTALL 9" FLEXWRAP NF 
AT HEAD.  ROLL DOWN 
TIGHT TO ACHIEVE 
PROPER ADHESION 
USING A 2-HANDED 
ROLLER AND HEAVY 
PRESSURE

4
"

M
IN

STEP 9

PRE-FINISHED SHEET 
METAL JAMB FLASHING 
EACH SIDE

STEP 10

PRE-FINISHED SHEET 
METAL HEAD FLASHING

STEP 11

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF 
DOW 758 SEALANT

STEP 12

FLIP HEAD FLAP DOWN 
ONTO FRESH SEALANT 
SO IT LAYS FLAT 
ACROSS HEAD 
FLASHING.  TAPE 
DIAGONAL CUTS WITH 4" 
DUPONT 
STRAIGHTFLASH. ROLL 
DOWN TIGHT TO 
ACHIEVE PROPER 
ADHESION USING A 2-
HANDED ROLLER AND 
HEAVY PRESSURE

STEP 13

4" DUPONT 
STRAIGHTFLASH. ROLL 
DOWN TIGHT TO ACHIEVE 
PROPER ADHESION 
USING A 2-HANDED 
ROLLER AND HEAVY 
PRESSURE

STEP 14

BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT AT HEAD AND 
JAMBS

STOREFRONT SUBSILL 
SET IN CONTINUOUS BED 
OF FRESH SEALANT

STOREFRONT SYSTEM 
INSTALLED PLUMB AND 
LEVEL.  SHIM AND 
FASTEN 
MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATION

STEP 15 - INTERIOR VIEW

INSTALL CONTINUOUS 
BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT ALL FOUR SIDES

SQUARE CUT 
COMMERCIAL WRAP 
AROUND PERIMETER OF 
ROUGH OPENING
WINDOW ROUGH 
OPENING BEHIND 
COMMERCIALWRAP
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AIR AND WEATHER
RESISTIVE BARRIER
SEQUENCING @
STOREFRONT FRAMES
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 1" = 1'-0"1
WINDOW SEQUENCING AT AIR AND WATER BARRIER SYSTEM
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SLOPESLOPE

SLAB ASSEMBLY PER PLAN 
AND SECTIONS

1
/2

" 
M

A
X

DOOR/FRAME PER SCHEDULE
(AIR BARRIER)

ALUMINUM THRESHOLD, SET IN 
CONTINUOUS BED OF BUTYL 
SEALANT (AIR BARRIER)

CONCRETE WALK, REFER 
ALSO TO CIVIL

EXPANSION JOINT 
MATERIAL

SWEEP (AIR BARRIER)

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLANS

EXISTING SIDING

FLEXIBLE FLASHING (AIR BARRIER)

DOOR PER SCHEDULE (AIR BARRIER)

FRAME PER SCHEDULE

RECESS GWB INTO FRAME

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

FILL FRAME W LOW EXPANSION 
SPRAY FOAM TO SEAL TO FLEXIBLE 
FLASHING (AIR BARRIER)

1/2"

2
"

1
/2

"

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

EXISTING SIDING

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLANS

PREFINISHED SHEET METAL 
FLASHING OVER 8" WIDE 
FLEXIBLE FLASHING

RECESS GWB 
INTO FRAME

FRAME PER SCHEDULE

DOOR PER SCHEDULE 
(AIR BARRIER)

FILL FRAME W LOW 
EXPANSION SPRAY FOAM TO 
SEAL TO SELF-ADHERED 
MEMBRANE (AIR BARRIER)

OH DOOR AS 
SCHEDULED

PAINTED STL 
JAMB BEYOND

CONC. PAVING @ 
LOADING AREA 
SLOPED TO DRAIN SEE 
CIVIL

CONC SLAB AND 
FOUNDATION, SEE 
STRUCT

1/2": 12" 

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

3/8" BENT STL. PLATE (PAINT) 
CONTINUOUS WELD ALL SEAMS
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, PAINT

OH DOOR, SEE 
SCHEDULE

DOOR TRACK

EXISTING SIDING

WALL ASSEMBLY 
PER PLAN

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

FRAMING PER
STRUCTURAL

PRE FINISHED FLASHING

3/8" BENT STL. PLATE (PAINT) 
CONTINUOUS WELD ALL SEAMS
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, PAINT

OVERHEAD DOOR 
SEE SCHEDULE

EXISTING SIDING

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

O
P

E
N

IN
G

 H
T

.

D
O

O
R

 H
T

. 
A

S
 S

C
H

E
D

.
1

"

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

PREFINISHED SHEET 
METAL HEAD FLASHING 

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
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 3" = 1'-0"1
TYP EXTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLD

 3" = 1'-0"2
TYP EXTERIOR HM JAMB

 3" = 1'-0"3
TYP EXTERIOR HM DOOR HEAD

 3" = 1'-0"4
EXT THRESHOLD @ OVERHEAD DOOR

 3" = 1'-0"5
EXT JAMB @ OVERHEAD DOOR

 3" = 1'-0"6
EXT HEAD @ OVERHEAD DOOR
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ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
PER SCHEDULE

SLAB ASSEMBLY PER PLANS 
AND SECTIONS

CONTINUOUS SUBSILL 
SET IN SEALANT, SEAL 
END DAMS, SHIM AS 
REQUIRED. INSTALL PER 
MFGR'S REQUIREMENTS

PROVIDE AIRTIGHT SEALANT AT 
STOREFRONT SILL TYP.

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

EXISTING SIDING

SEALANT

STOREFRONT FRAME AND 
GLAZING PER SCHEDULE
(AIR BARRIER)

STOREFRONT SUB-SILL WITH 
END DAMS SET IN CONTINUOUS 
BED OF BUTYL SEALANT (AIR 
BARRIER)

NOTE: REFER TO SHEET A-354 FOR WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER SEQUENCING AT STOREFRONT OPENINGS

TRIM FASTENER WITH SEALING 
WASHER OR RIVET @ 12" O.C. MAX

PANEL FASTENER

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

GYPSUM BOARD

THRESHOLD BELOW

STOREFRONT PER SCHEDULE 
ALIGN FACE OF FRAME WITH FACE 
OF SHEATHING (AIR BARRIER)

FLEXIBLE FLASHING 
(AIR BARRIER)

NOTE: REFER TO SHEET A-354 FOR WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER SEQUENCING AT STOREFRONT OPENINGS

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

PROVIDE AIRTIGHT SEALANT AT 
STOREFRONT TO FLEXIBLE 
FLASHING (AIR BARRIER)

EXISTING SIDING

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN 
WHERE APPLICABLE

NOTE: REFER TO SHEET A-354 FOR WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER SEQUENCING AT STOREFRONT OPENINGS

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

AIR AND WATER BARRIER 
(AIR BARRIER)

STOREFRONT FRAME WITH 
COMPENSATION CHANNEL 
(AIR BARRIER)

PROVIDE AIRTIGHT SEALANT AT 
STOREFRONT (AIR BARRIER)

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
WHERE APPLICABLE

EXISTING SIDING

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

STOREFRONT FRAME AND
GLAZING PER SCHEDULE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

THRESHOLD BELOW

THRESHOLD BELOW

STOREFRONT FRAME AND
GLAZING PER SCHEDULE

STOREFRONT FRAME AND 
GLAZING PER SCHEDULE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN
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 3" = 1'-0"1
STOREFRONT @ SLAB

 3" = 1'-0"2
STOREFRONT SILL @ METAL SIDING

 3" = 1'-0"3
STOREFRONT JAMB @ METAL SIDING

 3" = 1'-0"4
STOREFRONT HEAD @ METAL SIDING

 3" = 1'-0"5
STOREFRONT SILL @ INTERIOR WALL

 3" = 1'-0"6
STOREFRONT JAMB @ INTERIOR WALL

 3" = 1'-0"7
STOREFRONT HEAD @ INTERIOR WALL
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WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

EXISTING
STRUCTURE

ROOF ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

EXISTING ROOF
STRUCTURE

GABLE TRIM
PER MFGR

FASTENERS AND
SEALANT PER

MFGR

8
" 

T
Y

P

DRIP EDGE

EXISTING SIDING

A

GUTTER, PT TO 
MATCH ADJACENT
SIDING

GUTTER STRAP

PANEL CLIP

WALL ASSEMBLY
PER PLAN

EXISTING 
STRUCTURE

ROOF ASSEMBLY 
PER PLAN

FASTENER AND 
SEALANT PER
MFGR

1
" 

M
IN

EXISTING SIDING

EXISTING STRUCTURE

EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE

RIDGE CAP

FASTENERS AND SEALANT
PER MFGR

THERMAL BLOCK

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PER A-621EXISTING STRUCTURE

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

AEP SPAN PRESTIGE PANEL SOFFIT. FF TO MATCH ADJACENT SIDING.

EXISTING STRUCTURE STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PER A-621

WALL ASSEMBLY PER PLAN

AEP SPAN PRESTIGE SOFFIT. FF TO MATCH ADJACENT SIDING.

GUTTER. SEE 2/A-561

DOUGLAS P. 

566

ARCHITEC

STATE OF 

REGISTERE

SHEET

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

BCRA NO.

DATE

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

© COPYRIGHT  2015 - BCRA, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

SEAL

T
 2

53
.6

27
.4

36
7 

 F
 2

53
.6

27
.4

39
5 

W
W

W
.B

C
R

A
D

E
S

IG
N

.C
O

M
21

06
 P

A
C

IF
IC

 A
V

E
N

U
E

, S
U

IT
E

 3
00

, T
A

C
O

M
A

, W
A

. 9
84

02

2
4

x
3

6

DRAWN BY:

REVIEWED BY:

4
/9

/2
0
1
9
 1

:3
5
:4

0
 P

M

A-561

4.9.2019

17204

ROOF DETAILS
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 3" = 1'-0"1
TYP ROOF DETAIL

 3" = 1'-0"2
TYP ROOF DETAIL @ GUTTER

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"3
TYP ROOF DETAIL @ RIDGE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
TYP OVERHANG @ GABLE END

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"5
TYP OVERHANG @ SIDE WALL
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0

"
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"

EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

18'-0"

GL-1

GL-1

GL-1
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GL-1
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GL-1

GL-1

SF03

GL-1

GL-1

1

A-546
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A-546
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"

EQ EQ EQ EQ

14'-0"
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SF02
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A-546
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3'-3" EQ EQ EQ
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SF01
1
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EQ EQ EQ EQ EQ

18'-0"

GL-1 GL-1 GL-1 GL-1

SF04

GL-1
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4

A-546

2

A-546

A B

FINISH FLOOR

D E

4
3
"

2
5
"

1
6
"

4"8"6" 6"

6
"

1
2
"

PER SCH

PER SCH PER SCH

P
E

R
 S

C
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DOOR SCHEDULE

 DOOR
NUMBER

DOOR FRAME

FIRE RATING
LABEL

HARDWARE
GROUP REMARKS

 DOOR
NUMBER W

ID
T

H

  
H

E
IG

H
T

 D
E

P
T

H

 T
Y

P
E

 M
A

T
E

R
IA

L
 

 F
IN

IS
H

 G
L
A

Z
IN

G

 T
Y

P
E

 M
A

T
E

R
IA

L
 

 F
IN

IS
H

101A 3' - 0" 7' - 10" 1 3/4" B AL FF GL-2 AL FF 101A

101B 16' - 0" 10' - 0" 1 3/4" F AL FF GL-2 AL FF OVERHEAD
SECTIONAL

DOOR

101B

101C 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM FF 1 HM PT 101C

101D 0" 0" 0" E AL FF GL-2 AL FF HI-LIFT
OVERHEAD
SECTIONAL

DOOR

101D

101E 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM FF 1 HM FF 101E

102 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 102

103 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 103

104 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A HM FF 1 HM FF 104

105 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 105

106 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 106

107 0" 0" 0" 107

201 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 201

202 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 202

203 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 203

204 3' - 0" 6' - 10" 1 3/4" A WD PT 1 WD PT 204

DOOR SCHEDULE GENERAL NOTES

DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS

DOOR SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS

DOOR TYPES

FRAME TYPES TYP DOOR CLEARANCES

1. VERIFY ROUGH OPENING SIZE WITH DOOR MANUFACTURER.

2. MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS ARE NOT ALLOWED.

3. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE ON ALL DOORS.

4. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES MUST MEET WASHINGTON STATE 
ENERGY CODE MAXIMUM U-VALUE (.60 FOR GLAZED DOORS AND 0.37 FOR 
OPAQUE DOORS) AND MAXIMUM SHGC OF 0.40 FOR GLAZED DOORS.

5. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL COMPLY WITH AIR BARRIER 
REQUIREMENTS.

1. PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE.

AL
AN
FF
GL
HM
HW
MFR
OPP

ALUMINUM
ANODIZED
FACTORY FINISH
GLAZING
HOLLOW METAL
HARDWARE
MANUFACTURER
OPPOSITE

PR
PT
SF
SHGC
STL
STN
WD

PAIR
PAINT
STOREFRONT
SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT
STEEL
STAIN
WOOD

STOREFRONT GENERAL NOTES

1. STOREFRONT SYSTEMS TO BE THERMALLY BROKEN AL 
2" X 4 1/2" FRAME WITH DARK BRONZE FINISH.

2. REFER TO A-XXX FOR STROREFRONT HEAD, JAMB, AND SILL
DETAILS.

3. REFER TO PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS AND 
QUANTITIES OF STOREFRONTS.

4. ALL EXTERIOR STOREFRONT ASSEMBLIES MUST MEET 2015 
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE. MAXIMUM U-VALUE (.38)
AND MAXIMUM SHGC (.40) OF GLAZING AND FRAME ASSEMBLIES.

STOREFRONT GLAZING TYPES

GL-1

GL-2

GLAZING TYPE 1: 1" INSULATING GLASS UNIT WITH 1/4"
CLEAR LOW-E GLASS EXTERIOR PANE AND 1/4" CLEAR
FLOAT GLASS INTERIOR PANE.

GLAZING TYPE 2: 1" INSULATING GLASS UNIT WITH 1/4"
CLEAR TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS WITH LOW-E COATING.

FINISH
FLOOR

MEZZANINE
FLOOR

APPROVED SITE
COPY



EXTERIOR WALL
WITH METAL 

SIDING

W1

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

METAL SIDING
EXISTING SIDING
EXISTING FRAMING AND FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
SIMPLE SAVER SYSTEM

R-32.5 (PRE-INSTALLED), 5' SPACING, U-0.052, R-19.2
FSK BARRIER
INTERIOR FINISH

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

ASSEMBLY TYPE 
AND 

DESCRIPTION 

ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS  - PLAN VIEW 
RATED ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO G-201 FOR LOCATIONS OF 
WALLS REQUIRING FIRE-RATED 

CONSTRUCTION

ASSEMBLY TYPE 
AND 

DESCRIPTION 

ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS  - PLAN VIEW 
RATED ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO G-201 FOR LOCATIONS OF 
WALLS REQUIRING FIRE-RATED 

CONSTRUCTION

ASSEMBLY TYPE 
AND 

DESCRIPTION 

ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS  - PLAN VIEW 
RATED ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO G-201 FOR LOCATIONS OF 
WALLS REQUIRING FIRE-RATED 

CONSTRUCTION

W2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR WALL
WITH METAL

SIDING

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

W3

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR 2X4
WALL FURRED 

W4

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR 2X6
WALL

W5

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR 2X8
WALL

W6

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR 2X10 
PLUMBING WALL

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB
3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
2X4 FRAMING
SHEATHING

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB
2X6 FRAMING WITH SOUND BATT INSULATION 
(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB
2X8 FRAMING WITH SOUND BATT INSULATION 
(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB
2X10 FRAMING WITH SOUND BATT INSULATION 
(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB

R1

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOF

BUILDING

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
EXISTING ROOF FRAMING
SIMPLE SAVER SYSTEM 

R25+R11 STANDING SEAM W THERMAL BLOCK, U-0.031
FSK BARRIER
(1) LAYER GWB

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

METAL SIDING
EXISTING SIDING
EXISTING FRAMING AND FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
SIMPLE SAVER SYSTEM

R-32.5 (PRE-INSTALLED), 5' SPACING, U-0.052, R-19.2
FSK BARRIER
INTERIOR FINISH

R2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

STANDING SEAM 
METAL ROOF 

CANOPY

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
CANOPY FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
METAL SOFFIT
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL (BEYOND)

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

F1

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FLOOR 
SLAB

F2

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

MEZZANINE FLOOR

FLOOR FINISH MATERIAL
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
(1) LAYER TYPE 'X' GWB

F3

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

OUTDOOR DECK

5/4 DECKING
JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

W7

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR WALL
WITH CMU SIDING

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

CMU VENEER
1" AIR CAVITY
EXISTING SIDING
EXISTING FRAMING AND FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
SIMPLE SAVER SYSTEM

R-32.5 (PRE-INSTALLED), 5' SPACING, U-0.052, R-19.2
FSK BARRIER
INTERIOR FINISH
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EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY GENERAL NOTES

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

General Structural

S1.1

¾" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Notes

General Structural Notes
THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS

CRITERIA

GEOTECHNICAL

RENOVATION

CONCRETE

ANCHORAGE

STEEL

WOOD

’

’

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

General Structural

S1.2

¾" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Notes

WOOD CONT.

General Structural Notes
THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS APPROVED SITE

COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Foundation

S2.1

1/8" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Plan

Foundation Plan

Column Schedule

Plan Notes Legend

”

54321

A

B

6 7

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Main Floor and

S2.2

1/8" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Mezzanine
Framing Plan

Mezzanine, Deck, & Canopy Framing Plan

Partial Roof Framing Plan

Column Schedule

Beam Schedule

Joist SchedulePlan Notes

Legend

”

”

”

UP

UP

7

6

54321

A

B

DN

DN

6 7

A

B

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Elevations

S3.1

1/8" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

North Elevation South Elevation

West Elevation

East Elevation

Cold Formed Beam Schedule

A B

B A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

7 6 5 4 3 2 1

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Concrete Details

S4.1

¾" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

4321

8

12

765

109 11

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Steel Framing

S5.1

¾" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Details

4321

8

12

765

109 11

Typical Beam Bearing on HSS or Pipe Column 4321

8

12

765

109 11

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Wood Framing

S6.1

¾" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Details

42

8

12

765

10 11

Typical Shearwall Construction Typical Shearwall Intersections

Typical Top Plate Splice Exterior Floor Beam Joists Hung from Steel Beam

Shearwall Schedule

Mark Sheathing
Panel Edge

Nailing

Top Plate Connection

if TJI if Wood at Wood at Concrete

Base Plate Connection

Shearwall Schedule - (Sheathed One Side)

Typical HDU Holdown

Holdown Schedule

Plan
Screws

Mark Bolt

Anchor A.B. EMBED

C.I.P if 2x4

Holdown Post

if 2x6EPOXY P.I.

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Wood Framing

S6.2

¾" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Details

42

8

12

765

10 11

1

9

5

APPROVED SITE
COPY



SCALE:

PROJECT NO:

DATE:

SHEET NO:

SHEET TITLE:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT TITLE:

NO:             OF             SHEETS:

ISSUE:

ARCHITECT:

CHECKED:

APPROVED:

DESIGN:

DRAWN:

July 19th, 2018

00970-2018-05

Permit Set

BCRA
2106 Pacific Avenue Suite 300

Tacoma WA  98402

PH

www.bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

RHR

JPJ

RHR

TW

Sumner WA 98390

16008 60th Street E

Sumner Speed Shop

DPD:

p: 206.443.6212                   ssfengineers.com
2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA  98121

Copyright 2017 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

p: 253.284.9470                  ssfengineers.com
934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA  98402

FX 253.627.4395

Light Gage

S7.1

1 1/2" = 1'-0" U.N.O.

Details

4321

8

12

765

109 11

4321

8

12

765

109 11

APPROVED SITE
COPY



UP

EXISTING BUILDING

9,480 SF

FFE = 68.5'

PROPERTY LINE: S88 53'49"E 207.73'

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 
L

I
N

E
:
 
N

0
1

 
0

8
'
0

2
"
E

 
2

8
2

.
7

6
'

PROPERTY LINE: S88 53'49"E 228.37'

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 
L

I
N

E
:
 
N

0
1

 
0

0
'
3

9
"
E

 
3

0
2

.
7

5
'

UTILITY ESMT

DRAINAGE ESMT

GRAVEL AREA

DIRT/GRASS AREA

GRAVEL AREA

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G
 
C

H
A

I
N

 
L

I
N

K
 
F

E
N

C
E

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G
 
C

H
A

I
N

 
L

I
N

K
 
F

E
N

C
E

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G
 
C

H
A

I
N

 
L

I
N

K
 
F

E
N

C
E

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE

GATE

24' X 30' PRIVATE

ROAD & UTILITIES

ESMT

EXISTING POLE SIGN

NEW CANOPY

NEW DECK

1
6
0
T

H
 
A

V
E

N
U

E
 
E

A
S

T

U
P

U
P

M
E

Z
Z

A
N

I
N

E

A
B

O
V

E

60TH STREET EAST

VINE MAPLE
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SERBIAN SPRUCE

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING MINIMUM

TOTAL SITE AREA = 68,955 SF

REQUIRED TOTAL SITE LANDSCAPE AREA = 6,896 SF

(10% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)

TOTAL SITE LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED = 7,200 SF (10.4%)

(ONLY INCLUDES AREAS OF NEW PLANTINGS

OR EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN)

COMMON NAMEBOTANICAL NAME

TREES

SIZE & SPACING

PLANT LEGEND

SHRUBS

CISTUS PURPUREA PURPLE ROCK ROSE

CEANOTHUS 'BLUE CUSHION' BLUE CUSHION CEANOTHUS

GROUNDCOVER

24"-30" MIN. HT., 4' O.C. SPACING

HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS
BLUE OAT GRASS

1 GALLON, 24" O.C. SPACING

ARBUTUS UNEDO 'COMPACTA' COMPACT STRAWBERRY BUSH

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI
KINNIKINNICK

ESCALLONIA EXONIENSIS 'FRADESII' PINK PRINCESS ESCALLONIA

ACER CIRCINATUM VINE MAPLE

10-12' HT., MIN. 3 STEM GRAFT

100% OF PROPOSED PLANTS ARE DROUGHT TOLERANT SPECIES

24"-30" MIN. HT., 4' O.C. SPACING

24"-30" MIN. HT., 4' O.C. SPACING

24"-30" MIN. HT., 4' O.C. SPACING

4" POTS, 24" O.C. SPACING

LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA CRAPE MYRTLE

2" CAL., SINGLE TRUNK, GRAFT TO 5' HT.

PICEA OMORIKA SERBIAN SPRUCE

6-8' HEIGHT, SPACING PER PLAN
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BLUE CUSHION CEANOTHUS

COMPACT STRAWBERRY TREE

SERBIAN SPRUCE

BLUE CUSHION CEANOTHUS

PINK PRINCESS ESCALLONIA

KINNIKINNICK

COMPACT STRAWBERRY TREE

VINE MAPLE

EXISING GRASS LINE

SWALE TO REMAIN
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Parking will be
removed as shown on
Civil plans

5 displaced parking
stalls will be relocated
to this location. 
Landscaping shall be
used to screen from
the street if site
conditions allow
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City of Sumner Planning Department
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The approval of this plan is subject to additional conditions listed in land use
permit No.
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Sheet:

Drawing:

LANDSCAPE

DETAILS

L1.1

STAKE TO PENETRATE 12'' MIN.

BELOW BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT

 2" DIA. "BVC" LODGEPLOE PINE TREE

STAKE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

 PLACE OUTSIDE ROOTBALL.

2 -12 GA TIE WIRE THREADED

THROUGH 12"-16" GARDEN HOSE

WRAP TRUNK WITH BURLAP OR

SPECIAL TREE WRAPPING PAPER

TOPSOIL BACKFILL (SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES)

DIG THE PLANTING PIT AT LEAST 3

TIMES THE SIZE OF THE ROOTBALL

COVER SOIL LOOSENED AREA WITH 2''

MULCH.  KEEP  MULCH 3'' FROM TREE

TRUNK.

STRONG STOUT STEMS AND BUDS

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING with STAKING

NOT TO SCALE

3

GROUNDCOVER PLANTING

NOT TO SCALE

1

TOPSOIL

(SEE SPECS.)

1 FERT. TABLET

1
2

"
 
M

I
N

T
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M

NOTES:

1.  FERTILIZE AND WATER FOLLOWING  PLANTING.

2. SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES FOR  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

B
R

A
N

C
H

E
S

ROTOTILL

COMPACTED

SUBGRADE

AS SPECIFIED

PLACE ROOTBALL ON

SOLID SOIL

REMOVE BURLAP FROM

TOP 1/2 OF ROOTBALL

WIDE BRANCH ATTACHMENT

6"

6
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"

SOIL BACKFILL

(SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES)

COVER SOIL LOOSENED AREA WITH

2'' BARK MULCH. KEEP MULCH 3''

AWAY FROM TREE TRUNK.

REMOVE BURLAP FROM

TOP 1/2 OF ROOTBALL

ROTOTILL

COMPACTED  SUBGRADE

AS SPECIFIED

DIG THE PLANTING PIT AT

LEAST 3 TIMES THE SIZE

OF THE ROOTBALL

PLACE TOP OF ROOTBALL

1'' ABOVE LEVEL GROWING

IN NURSERY

NOTES:

1.  FERTILIZE AND WATER FOLLOWING PLANTING.

2.  SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL

     INFORMATION.

2" DIA. "BVC" LODGEPOLE PINE

TREE STAKE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

OUTSIDE ROOTBALL.

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING with STAKING

NOT TO SCALE

4

12 GA TIE WIRE THREADED

THROUGH 12"-16" GARDEN HOSE

PLACE ROOTBALL ON

SOLID SOIL

M

I

N

SHRUB PLANTING

NOT TO SCALE

2

1
'
-
6

"

TOPSOIL BACKFILL (SEE LANDSCAPE

NOTES)

M
I
N

.

MIN.

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/2 OF

ROOT BALL

12"

6
"

MULCH

SAUCER

2" MULCH

3
"

CONE OF HAND-FIRMED

TOPSOIL FOR BALL &

BURLAP PLANTS

SPREAD ROOTS OF BARE ROOT

PLANTS OUT OVER CONE OF

HAND-FIRMED TOPSOIL.

NOTES:

1.  USE PLANT STARTER SOLUTION

     DURING PLANTING OPERATION.

2.  SHRUBS SHALL BEAR SAME

    RELATION TO FINISHED GRADE

    AS IT BORE TO PREVIOUS

    EXISTING GRADE. TOP OF

    ROOTBALL SHALL BE 1"

    ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

FINISHED

GRADE
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Envelope Summary ENV-SUM
2015 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including R2, R3, & R4 over 3 stories and all R1 Revised Oct 2017

Project Info Project Title: Date 07/19/2018

Company Name: For Building Department Use

Company Address:

Applicant Name:

Applicant Phone:

Applicant Email:

Project Description

Envelope Project Scope

Compliance Documentation Scope and Method

Scope of This Calculation 

Target Insulation Allowance

Envelope Compliance Path

Additions

Air Barrier Testing

Component Performance 

Calculation Adjustments

Sumner Car Museum

BCRA Design

2106 Pacific Ave, Suite 300

Jared Milne

jmilne@bcradesign.com

253.627.4367

Alterations - 

Fenestration and Skylight

Envelope Description

New Building Addition Alteration

Prescriptive Component Performance

Applicant Info.
Provide contact 
information for 
individual who can 
respond to inquiries 
about information 
provided.

Selection required to enable forms.

Additional Efficiency Package Option - C406.8 Enhanced Envelope - 15% lower UA required

Select all that apply.

Change of Occupancy (C503.2) / Conditioning (C505) - 10% higher UA allowed

All Commercial Group R - Commercial Mixed Use - Commercial + Group R

Semi-heated Refrigerated Cooler Refrigerated Freezer

Fully Conditioned - Commercial, Group R, Mixed Use

Semi-heated Refrigerated Cooler Refrigerated Freezer
Sets the title and calculations in the 
compliance forms. Selection required 
to enable forms. 

If project includes more than one Target Insulation Allowance area, and/or if project includes 
addition and alteration areas complying independently, for each area complete an ENV-SUM form 
Rows 16-46 and either an ENV-PRESCRIPTIVE form, or ENV-UA + ENV-SHGC forms if 
demonstrating compliance via component performance.  

Air barrier testing per Section C402.5.1.2 included in project scope

Testing not required.  Explanation:

Additional Efficiency Package Option - C406.9 Reduced Air Infiltration
Air barrier testing is required for all new 
construction projects. Testing criteria is 0.40 
cfm/ft2 under test pressure of 0.3 inch w.g. 

To comply with C406.9, demonstrate that 
measured air leakage of building envelope 

No Envelope Scope

Equipment Building

New Building Addition Alteration No Envelope Scope

Addition stand alone Addition + Existing

Addition stand alone - Complete Vertical Fenestration and Skylight Area Calculation. Enter total existing-to-remain wall, roof, vertical 
fenestration and skylight areas as EXISTING. Enter total addition envelope assembly areas as NEW. If resulting total building WWR exceeds 
30% and/or SSR exceeds 5%, refer to C502.2.1 and C502.2.2 for prescriptive compliance alternatives. If complying via component performance, 
complete ENV-UA per instructions for addition stand alone projects.

Addition + existing - Complete ENV-UA per instructions for addtion + existing projects.

WWR and SRR not increased - Vertical Fenestration and Skylight Area Calculation not required.

WWR and/or SRR increased - Complete Vertical Fenestration and Skylight Area Calculation. Enter total existing-to-remain wall, roof, vertical 
fenestration and skylight areas as EXISTING. Enter total altered envelope assembly areas as NEW. If resulting total building WWR exceeds 30% 
and/or SSR exceeds 5%, refer to C503.3.2 and C503.3.3 for prescriptive compliance alternatives. If complying via component performance, 
complete ENV-UA per instructions for alteration + existing projects.

Replacement skylights only, or resulting 
total building SRR ≤ original SRR

Total building SRR increased by alteration

Replacement windows only, or resulting 
total building WWR ≤ original WWR

Total building WWR increased by alteration

Provide brief description of the project and 
relevant supporting documentation.  

If project includes multiple Target Insulation 
Allowance areas, and/or is demonstrating 
compliance as an Addition + Existing, 
Alteration + Existing, or 
Addition + Alteration  + Existing project, 
provide a brief summary of the approach to 
whole building compliance.

Review #1
BLD-2019-0146

RECEIVED
04/09/2019
Community

Development

APPROVED SITE
COPY



Envelope Summary, pg. 2 ENV-SUM
2015 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including R2, R3, & R4 over 3 stories and all R1 Revised Oct 2017

Project Title: Sumner Car Museum Date 07/19/2018

Total Vertical 

Fenestration Area

(rough opening)

NET Exterior 

Above Grade

Wall Area

Total Skylight Area 

(rough opening)

NET Exterior Roof 

Area

New 978 7,490 0 0

Existing 0 0 0 9,674

Total 978 7,490 0 9,674

Vertical 

Fenestration-to-

Wall Ratio (WWR)

11.5%
Skylight-to-Roof 

Ratio (SRR)

Sidelight Daylight 

Zone Area

Toplight Daylight 

Zone Area

Percent Daylight 

Zone Area

Space Space Area (ft
2
) DLZ Area (ft

2
) SRR or Aperture Exception

Envelope Exemptions

Wall Insulation 

R-Value

Roof Insulation 

R-Value

Overall Average 

U-Factor

Electronic equipment power (watts/sf)

Heating system output capacity (Btu/hr)

Cooling capacity (Yes/No)

   Skylight Area Compliance

VERTICAL FENESTRATION AREA COMPLIES WITH MAXIMUM ALLOWANCE

NO SKYLIGHT PROPOSED. COMPILIES WITH MAXIMUM ALLOWANCE.

Equipment Building Envelope

Spaces in Single Story 

Building Requiring Skylights

Vertical Fenestration 

Alternates

Daylight Zone Calculations

   Vertical Fenestration Area Compliance

Daylight Zone Fenestration Alternate 

Not Selected. No Calculations Required

Vertical Fenestration and 
Skylight Area Calculation
Prescriptive Path - Enter envelope sf values 
directly into this section of ENV-SUM for 
vertical fenestration, skylights, net walls and 
roof. For Additions and Alterations, refer to 
these sections in ENV-SUM for further 
instructions.

In buildings ≥ 3 stories, 25% or more of NET floor area is in DLZ per C402.4.1.1

List all enclosed spaces that exceed 2,500 ft2, have ceiling height greater than 15 ft, and are space 
types required to comply with this provision. Indicate aperture with "AP" prefix (AP 1.1%)

In buildings < 3 stories, 50% or more of CONDITIONED floor area is within DLZ per C402.4.1.1

High performance fenestration U-factors and SHGC per C402.4.1.3

Dedicated outdoor air system per C402.4.1.4 and C403.6

Show locations of qualifying daylight zone 
(DLZ) areas and ft2 on project plans.

For Daylight Zone Area Calculations -
a) Sidelight areas include primary +

secondary daylight zone areas.
b) Include overlapping toplight and sidelight

daylight zone areas under Toplight.
c) Net floor area definition in Chapter 2.

In these spaces a minimum of 50% of the 
floor area shall be within a skylight daylight 
zone (DLZ). Refer to C402.4.2 for 
requirements. 

SRR = Skylight to roof ratio

Low energy spaces per C402.1.1 Item 1 are exempt from the thermal envelope provisions. Semi -
heated spaces heated by systems other than electric resistance are exempt from wall insulation 
provision only per C402.1.1.1.

Complete Low Energy and Semi-Heated Spaces table in MECH-SUM to verify eligibility based on 
installed peak heating and cooling capacity per sf.

Low Energy and Semi-heated 
Spaces

Equipment Buildings

Equipment buildings are exempt from the 
thermal envelope provisions per C402.1.2.

The following shall be met to be eligible:
building size ≤ 500 sf, average wall/roof U-
factor ≤ U-0.20, electronic equipment load ≥ 7 
watts/sf, heating system output capacity ≤ 
17,000 btu/h. Cooling system capacity not 
limited.

Component Performance - When this 
Envelope Compliance Path is selected, write-
protection of this section is enabled. Enter 
envelope sf values for all assemblies into the 
ENV-UA form. Envelope information from 
ENV-UA will auto-fill into this section of ENV-

APPROVED SITE
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Prescriptive Path, pg. 1 ENV-PRESCRIPTIVE
2015 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including R2, R3, & R4 over 3 stories and all R1 Revised Oct 2017

Project Title: Sumner Car Museum Date 07/19/2018

Target Insulation Allowance For Building Department Use

    Fully Conditioned Space - Commercial, Group R, Mixed Use

Fenestration Area as % gross above-grade wall area 11.5% Max. Target: 30.0%

Skylight Area as % gross roof area 0.0% Max. Target: 5.0%

Vertical Fenestration Alternates: None Selected on ENV-SUM User Note

Building Component 

Provide plan/detail # of assembly and description

Cavity Ins.

R-Value

Continuous 

Ins. (CI)

R-Value
1

% Area of Metal 

Penetrations 

in CI
2

Assembly 

U-Factor U-Factor Source
3                                                       

R1/A-621 - Standing seam metal roof w simple saver 

system (standing seam w thermal block, U-0.031)
0.031

W1/A-621 & W2/A-621 - Exterior wall w metal siding 

and simple saver system (5' spacing, U-0.052)
U-0.052

R-Value Method for Prescriptive Compliance
U-Factor/F-Factor Method for Prescriptive 

Compliance
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Prescriptive compliance of envelope assemblies may be accomplished by providing insulation R -values per Table C402.1.3 or U-factors / F-factors 
per Tables C402.1.4 and C402.4. A single project may comply via R-values for some envelope assemblies and U-factors / F-factors for others. 
Note compliance method taken for each assembly in spaces provided.
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Prescriptive Path, pg. 2 ENV-PRESCRIPTIVE
2015 WSEC Compliance Forms for Commercial Buildings including R2, R3, & R4 over 3 stories and all R1 Revised Oct 2017

Project Title: Sumner Car Museum Date 07/19/2018

Fenestration Area as % gross above-grade wall area 11.5% Max. Target: 30.0% For Building Department Use

Skylight Area as % gross roof area 0.0% Max. Target: 5.0%

Building Component 

Provide plan/detail # of assembly and description
Perim. Ins.

R-Value

Full Slab CI

R-Value F-Factor F-Factor Source
10

Provide ID from door schedule and description
Ins.

R-Value

Assembly

U-Factor
U-Factor Source

11

Hollow metal man door, 101C, 101E, 104 sheet A-611 0.370 Manufacturer data

Provide ID from window schedule and description

Projection 

Factor (PF)

if applicable
12

Orientation 

(N or 

SEW)
13

Assembly

SHGC
14

Assembly

U-Factor U-Factor Source
14

Typ storefront SF02 sheet A-611 N 0.40 0.38 NFRC Certificate

Typ strorefront SF03, SF04 sheet A-611 SEW 0.40 0.38 NFRC Certificate

Overhead door, 101B, sheet A-611 N 0.40 0.40 NFRC Certificate

Overhead door, 101D, sheet A-611 SEW 0.40 0.40 NFRC Certifacate

Typ storefront entry door, SF01 sheet A-611 N 0.40 0.60 NFRC Certificate

Insulation is required under the entire freezer floor. If the freezer floor assembly rests on top of a standard floor, the vertical edge of the freezer floor shall be entered as and comply with the requirements for a freezer wall. If freezer floor insulation is installed as integral to or applied underneath a slab-on-grade or exposed floor, this floor shall be thermally broken from the surrounding floor area with the same amount of insulation as required for a freezer floor. Enter proposed thermal break information in the Freezer Floor section and note it as In-Floor Thermal Break. 

Miscellaneous - Refrigerated Spaces

Provide plan/detail # of assembly and description
Ins.

R-Value

Assembly

U-Factor U-Factor Source

Provide ID from window schedule and description
Cooler / 

Freezer

Double 

Pane Glass

Triple Pane 

Glass

Inert Gas 

Filled

Heat Reflective 

Treated Glass

R-Value Method for 

Prescriptive Compliance

U-Factor/F-Factor Method for 

Prescriptive Compliance

Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC) U-Factor for Prescriptive Compliance
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If vertical fenestration or skylight area exceeds maximum allowed per C402.4.1, then the project must comply 
via Component Performance and provide ENV-UA and ENV-SHGC forms.

Note 1 - Insulation that is continuous except for fasteners may be entered here if the cross-sectional area of metal penetration through otherwise 
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Note 1 - Insulation that is continuous except for fasteners may be entered here if the cross-sectional area of metal penetration through otherwise 
continuous insulation is less than 0.12%.

Note 2 - Alternate prescriptive continuous insulation R-values per Table C402.1.4, Footnote F may be used if the cross sectional area o f metal
penetrations exceeds 0.04% but is less than 0.12%. Calculations are required to use these alternate R-values.

Note 3 - Opaque assembly U-factors shall come from Appendix A or calculated per approved method as specified in C402.1.5.1. Specify the
table number or calculation page number.

Note 4 - Thermal spacer blocking and liner system are required for prescriptive R-Value compliance in metal building roof assemblies. Note thermal
spacer thickness and R-value in roof assembly description.

Note 5 - Intermediate framing is required for prescriptive R-Value compliance in wood-framed wall assemblies.
Note 6 - Proposed CMU mass walls in non-Group R that meet Table C402.1.4 Footnote C requirements can enter the target prescriptive

U-value of 0.104.
Note 7 - Mass transfer slab edges must be covered with an assembly having an overall U-factor of 0.2.
Note 8 - Refer to Table C402.1.3, Footnote E for prescriptive R-Value requirement for steel floor joist assemblies.
Note 9   - Prescriptive slab-on-grade insulation shall extend from top of slab to minimum length per an approved method as defined in C402.2.6.
Note 10 - Slab-on-grade F-Factors shall come from Appendix A or calculated per approved method as specified in C402.1.5.1. 
Note 11 - Opaque door U-factors shall come from Appendix A or calculated per approved method as specified in C402.1.5.1. A door is defined as

opaque if less than 50% of the door area has glazing.
Note 12 - Refer to Equation C4-6 Projection Factor Calculation. 
Note 13 - N = Oriented within 45 degrees of true north, SEW = All other orientations . 
Note 14 - Fenestration assembly U-Factor and SHGC shall be the manufacturer's NFRC product rating, which includes the glazing and frame, or 

shall be the default value per Section C303.1.3.
Note 15 - List all above-grade Group R mass walls and steel frame walls in Group R Walls section. List commercial above grade walls and all other

Group R above grade walls in Opaque Walls - Above Grade.
Note 16 - Refrigerated Coolers - All cooler roof, wall and door assemblies shall comply with the prescriptive R-values or U-factors per C410. Enter

proposed information under the most similar assembly type. Slab edge insulation for slab-on-grade floors shall comply with C402. Floors that 
separate a cooler from a non-cooler space (unconditioned and conditioned) shall be insulated per C402. Vertical fenestration (not within 
cooler doors) shall comply with the prescriptive R-values or U-factors per C402. Enter only the opaque portion of refrigerated space doors. 
Windows within doors and reach-in display case doors shall comply with C410 prescriptive requirements.

Note 17 - Refrigerated Freezers - All freezer roof, wall and door assemblies shall comply with the prescriptive R-values or U-factors per C410. Enter
proposed information under the most similar assembly type. Freezer floor insulation shall comply with C410. Insulation is required under the
entire freezer floor. If the freezer floor assembly rests on top of a standard floor, the vertical edge of the freezer floor shall be entered as and
comply with the requirements for a freezer wall. If freezer floor insulation is installed as integral to or applied underneath a slab-on-grade or
exposed floor, this floor shall be thermally broken from the surrounding floor area with the same amount of insulation as required for a freezer
floor. Enter proposed thermal break information in the Freezer Floor section and note it as In-Floor Thermal Break. Enter only the opaque
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